Total net loans to retail customers 275,134,594  17,897,242  293,031,836
Gross loans to customers 672,236,884  6,425,355  678,662,239
Impairment allowance for loans to
customers (63,673,036)  (7,025,748)  (70,698,784)
Net loans to customers 608,563,848  (600,393)  607,963,455

  Eurasian Bank JSC
Notes to the Unconsolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2018

34

3 Significant accounting policies, continued
(o) Comparative information, continued

(p) Transition to IFRS 9

A 1 January 2018, the Bank has initially applied IFRS 9 Financial Instruments, which replaces IAS
39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement.

Impact of adoption of IFRS 9 ‘Financial instruments’ - Classification and measurement

The following table shows the original measurement categories in accordance with IAS 39 and the
new measurement categories under IFRS 9 for the Bank’s financial assets and financial liabilities
as at 1 January 2018, and summarises the impact of adopting IFRS 9 on the unconsolidated
statement of financial position and retained earnings.

KZT’000
As previously

reported
Effect of

reclassifications
As

restated
Loans to customers at amortised cost
Wholesale trade 87,247,760  (17,945,695)  69,302,065
Acquisition and management of doubtful
and bad assets  13,986,123  (4,642,132)  9,343,991
 363,361,272  (22,587,827)  340,773,445
Loans to retail customers at amortised
cost
Large non-programme loans on
individual terms -  24,181,310  24,181,310
Mortgage loans 17,392,816  (4,151,413)  13,241,403
Loans for individual entrepreneurship 6,033,500  (2,084,202)  3,949,298
 672,236,884  (4,642,132)  667,594,752
Impairment allowance (63,673,036)  4,041,739  (59,631,297)
 608,563,848  (600,393)  607,963,455

  Eurasian Bank JSC
Notes to the Unconsolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2018

35

3 Significant accounting policies, continued
(p) Transition to IFRS 9

 KZT’000

Original
classification
under IAS 39

New
classification
under IFRS 9

IAS 39
carrying

amount 31
December 2017

Reclassifica-
tion

Remeasure-
ment

IFRS 9
carrying
amount

1 January 2018
Cash and cash
equivalents

Loans and
receivables  Amortised cost

 144,408,405   -  -   144,408,405

Financial
instruments at fair
value through
profit or loss FVTPL  FVTPL

 87,013   -  -   87,013
Investment
securities
measured at fair
value through
other
comprehensive
income

Available-for-
sale  FVOCI

 50,378,050   -  -   50,378,050
Deposits and
balances with
banks

Loans and
receivables  Amortised cost

 3,533,408   -   (821)   3,532,587
Loans to
customers

Loans and
receivables  Amortised cost

 607,963,455  (19,089,700)  (12,712,858)  576,160,897

Loans to
customers

Loans and
receivables  FVTPL

 -   19,089,700  (982,750)  18,106,950

Investment
securities
measured at
amortised cost

Held-to-
maturity  Amortised cost

 124,617,053   -   (18,625)   124,598,428
Other financial
assets

Loans and
receivables  Amortised cost

4,963,249  -  -  4,963,249

Total financial
assets

936,551,026  -  (13,715,054)  922,835,972

Financial
instruments at fair
value through
profit or loss FVTPL  FVTPL

 (19,334)  -  -   (19,334)
Deposits and
balances from
banks Amortised cost  Amortised cost

 (173,410)  -  -   (173,410)
Amounts payable
under repurchase
agreements Amortised cost  Amortised cost

 (42,282,857)  -  -   (42,282,857)
Current accounts
and deposits from
customers Amortised cost  Amortised cost

 (689,149,730)  -  -   (689,149,730)
Debt securities
issued Amortised cost  Amortised cost

 (20,598,790)  -  -   (20,598,790)

Subordinated debt
securities issued Amortised cost  Amortised cost

[…]

- Corporate  7.77   1.81   0.95   7.41   1.58   4.91
- Retail  10.13   1.38   0.48   12.41   2.30   1.59
Debt securities issued 11.43   -   -   11.98   -  -
Subordinated debt securities
issued  14.85   -   -   15.74   -   -
Other borrowed funds
- Loans from state financial
institutions 3.91   -   -   3.55   -   -
- Loans from banks  -   -   -   -   5.61   -
- Loans from the Ministry of
Finance of the Republic of
Kazakhstan  9.25   4.23   -   10.25   3.13   -

  Eurasian Bank JSC
Notes to the Unconsolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2018

78

31 Risk management, continued
(b) Market risk, continued

(i) Interest rate risk, continued

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The management of interest rate risk based on interest rate gap analysis is supplemented by
monitoring the sensitivity of financial assets and liabilities. An analysis of the sensitivity of profit
or loss and equity (net of taxes) to changes in interest rates (repricing risk), based on a simplified
scenario of a 100 basis point (bp) symmetrical fall or rise in all yield curves and positions of interest-
bearing assets and liabilities existing as at 31 December 2018 and 2017, is as follows:

 2018  2017

Profit or
loss

KZT’000
Equity

KZT’000

Profit or
loss

KZT'000
Equity

KZT’000
100 bp parallel fall  (692,466)   (692,466)  400,662  400,662
100 bp parallel rise  692,466   692,466  (400,662)   (400,662)

An analysis of sensitivity of profit or loss and equity as a result of changes in the fair value of
financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (IFRS (IAS) 39 –
available-for-sale financial assets) due to changes in the interest rates based on positions existing
as at 31 December 2018 and 2017 and a simplified scenario of a 100 basis point (bp) symmetrical
fall or rise in all yield curves is as follows:

(ii) Currency risk

The Bank has assets and liabilities denominated in several foreign currencies.

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate